

SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF NASSAU
STATE OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

JOHN VENDITTO, FREDERICK IPPOLITO,
FRANK ANTETOMASO, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA,
MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS
PAVING, INC.,

Indictment No. 1021N/17

Defendants.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, JOHN VENDITTO, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, FRANK ANTETOMASO, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 105.05(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, JOHN VENDITTO, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, FRANK ANTETOMASO, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between March 1, 2010 and November 17, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, each aiding the other, with intent that conduct constituting a FELONY be performed, namely DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT, agreed with one or more persons to engage in or cause the performance of such conduct, and in furtherance of their illicit agreement and in order to effect the object of the conspiracy, the defendants, acting in concert with one another and with other individuals, performed or caused to be performed the overt acts referenced below, among others, to wit:

Introduction

The defendants colluded to obtain property, services, and other resources from the Town of Oyster Bay (hereinafter referred to as "the TOB") -- including a change of zoning application -- benefitting defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA (hereinafter referred to as "A. LIZZA") and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. through false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises.

The Parties

VENDITTO was the Supervisor of TOB and held that office from 1998 through January 3, 2017. The Supervisor was the chief elected officer and treasurer of the Town and served on the TOB board with six elected town council members. The Supervisor and the six council members comprised the Town Board.

The TOB Board was the legislative body of the Town of Oyster Bay. It had the final responsibility for all matters pertaining to the operation of the Town. It exercised that authority

in the form of local laws, ordinances and resolutions.

CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., was a New York business corporation with offices at 50 Engel Street, Hicksville, Nassau County, New York. CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. did business with the TOB, receiving more than \$50 million in revenue from TOB contracts from March 2010 until November 2016.

A. LIZZA was the chief executive officer of CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. A. LIZZA was also a shareholder in other relevant businesses including VIM Construction Company, Inc (10%).

MARISA LIZZA (hereinafter "M. LIZZA") was married to A. LIZZA. M. LIZZA was a signatory on bank accounts held jointly with A. LIZZA and on accounts in the name of CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC.

FREDERICK IPPOLITO worked for CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. from approximately 1999 to 2007. By 2007, IPPOLITO was responsible for the administration of all aspects of the corporation's daily operations including overview of all government contracts.

On or about January 15, 2009, after leaving CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., IPPOLITO was appointed Commissioner for Planning and Development in the TOB. He held that position until at least January 26, 2016. In his capacity as commissioner, IPPOLITO was primarily responsible for regulating land use within the TOB. The Planning and Development Department was charged with enforcement of all codes, rules, and ordinances pertaining to building and supervised the issuance of permits for construction.

IPPOLITO maintained a close relationship with A. LIZZA after being appointed Commissioner of Planning and Development. VENDITTO knew of IPPOLITO's relationship with A. LIZZA and knew that IPPOLITO continued to receive money from A. LIZZA even after IPPOLITO began working for the TOB. In fact, VENDITTO observed that one of the reasons A. LIZZA continued to give IPPOLITO money after IPPOLITO became Commissioner of Planning and Development was because A. LIZZA believed "it was important to maintain his relationship" with IPPOLITO.

ANDETOMASO, a former commissioner for the TOB'S Department of Public Works, was a long-time associate of IPPOLITO and a partner at Sidney B. Bowne & Son, a major engineering consultant firm that did work for the TOB.

The TOB Code of Ethics

The Town of Oyster Bay (TOB) enacted a code of ethics, establishing the standards under which TOB officers and employees were expected to operate. The code of ethics prohibited any TOB officer or employee from becoming "interested, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatsoever . . . in any contract or business transaction with the town."

The code of ethics prohibited an officer or employee from acting "as attorney, agent, broker,

employee or otherwise, for any person, firm or corporation in any such contract or business transaction.”

The code of ethics also prohibited an officer or employee from “invest[ing] in or hold[ing] any investment, directly or indirectly, in any contract or property or in any financial, business, economic, commercial activity or anything else which is averse to the interests of the town, or which is in conflict with his obligations as a public servant, or which creates or may create a conflict with his official duties.”

The code of ethics additionally prohibited any officer or employee from engaging “in any business, negotiation, transaction or other activity or hav[ing] any financial, personal, private, or any other interest which is incompatible or in conflict with the proper discharge of his official duties.”

The code of ethics further prohibited any officer or employee from “directly or indirectly solicit[ing], accept[ing] or receiv[ing] any gift, whether in the form of money, service, loan, travel, entertainment, hospitality, thing or promise or in any other form, under circumstances in which it could reasonably be inferred that the gift was intended to influence him or could reasonably be expected to influence him in the performance of his official duties or was intended as a reward for any official action on his part.”

Notwithstanding the rules enunciated in the code of ethics, IPPOLITO frequently used his position and authority within the TOB government to facilitate securing lucrative contracts for A. LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. In return for this and other considerations, A. LIZZA, M. LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. generated payments to IPPOLITO totaling more than \$1 million from 2010 through April of 2016.

VENDITTO knew of the conflict under which IPPOLITO operated and knew of the payments IPPOLITO was receiving. When questions arose about the propriety of the payments, VENDITTO worked with outside counsel for the TOB to create a document that suggested there was no conflict of interest and any benefit secured by A. LIZZA was achieved through legitimate means.

ANTETOMASO also knew of the payments IPPOLITO was receiving. When questions arose about the propriety of the payments, ANTETOMASO served as an intermediary for IPPOLITO and A. LIZZA, carrying messages back and forth between the two and arranging for continued payments.

The Scheme

IPPOLITO undertook many actions as Planning and Development commissioner for the TOB specifically to benefit A. LIZZA. For example, IPPOLITO -- who maintained that he created the bidding process for the TOB -- used the process to benefit A. LIZZA. IPPOLITO counseled A. LIZZA to submit a low quote when bidding on contracts. The lower quote on the bid would enable A. LIZZA to secure the contract. Once the contract was secured, IPPOLITO counseled A. LIZZA on how to make additions to the contract that would enable A. LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. to secure amounts substantially higher than the originally

quoted price.

Further, IPPOLITO, while serving as the TOB's Commissioner of Planning and Development, brokered a deal on behalf of A. LIZZA with other Lizza family members wherein A. LIZZA would receive more than \$20 million dollars from various Lizza entities if the TOB approved a re-zoning application.

The referenced zoning application pertained to a collection of properties -- referred to as Cantiague Commons -- located in Hicksville, Nassau County, New York, and controlled by defendant A. LIZZA, other Lizza family members and/or entities controlled by A. LIZZA or other Lizza family members, including corporate defendant CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. The various entities and Lizza family members sought to develop on the property a senior housing development, but could not do so unless they obtained the re-zoning sought in the application.

IPPOLITO used TOB employees and resources to draft and edit agreements among A. LIZZA and other family members. IPPOLITO and VENDITTO advocated to the TOB Board on behalf of A. LIZZA in connection with the subject application, concealing IPPOLITO'S financial interest in the Cantiague Commons project.

CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., under a special use permit issued by TOB more than thirty years ago, operated an asphalt plant at 50 Engel Street, Hicksville, Nassau County, New York, not far from the site of the proposed Cantiague Commons project. The TOB would not approve the re-zoning application given the proximity of the asphalt plant to the proposed development site. In 2011, to facilitate the granting of the application, a combination of Lizza entities offered to donate the 50 Engel Street property to the TOB. Notwithstanding that offer, VENDITTO ultimately agreed that the TOB would purchase the property for \$2.5 million. While the payment was issued to the titled owner, upon receipt of the payment, the owner immediately issued a payment to CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC in the amount of \$1,476,676.

On December 18, 2012, the TOB Board conditionally granted the re-zoning application, pending -- among other things -- the environmental clean-up of both the Cantiague Commons site and the 50 Engel Street site. VENDITTO represented that the development of Cantiague Commons and the purchase of 50 Engel Street were integrally related. The TOB Board was advised that the money for the purchase of Engel Street would not be released until that property was "cleaned up to satisfaction."

On or about November 7, 2013, knowing that the site had not been satisfactorily cleaned, the TOB nonetheless purchased the 50 Engel Street site for \$2.5 million. In connection with the sale, the TOB agreed to limit the seller's liability to \$100,000 for any environmental issues that arose on the property. To date, the TOB has not developed or made use of the property.

The Cantiague Commons project stalled, in part, because of conflicts among the various entities and Lizza family members regarding the project. Nonetheless, at least up to July of 2016, IPPOLITO believed that he was still entitled to an additional \$1 million to \$2 million as a commission for the work he had done on the project. He also asserted that he still had the ability

to get the project approved or rejected.

A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA continued to make payments to IPPOLITO through March of 2016.

The conspirators undertook a variety of actions to conceal the nature of their conduct and allow their activity to continue uninterrupted. For example, money funneled from the account of corporate defendant CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. was used to fund the personal accounts of A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA, to ensure sufficient funds in the personal accounts to cover the checks paid to IPPOLITO. In addition, once the nature of IPPOLITO's relationship with A. LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. came under public scrutiny, A. LIZZA and IPPOLITO minimized personal contact. Instead, ANTE TOMASO served as a go-between, carrying messages to and from his two codefendants. A. LIZZA assured ANTE TOMASO that he would make further payments to IPPOLITO and sought ANTE TOMASO's assistance in persuading other Lizza family members to come to an agreement that would allow the Cantiague Commons project to move forward, so that the various Lizza family members and IPPOLITO could benefit financially. A. LIZZA told ANTE TOMASO that IPPOLITO "had done a tremendous job" for A. LIZZA on the Cantiague Commons project and that they had to get the project approved because that would help IPPOLITO.

Overt Acts

In furtherance of their illicit agreement and in order to effect the object of the conspiracy, the defendants, acting together and with other individuals, performed and caused to be performed the following overt acts, among others.

1. On or about June 18, 2010, A. LIZZA issued a check to M. LIZZA in the amount of \$65,000, drawn on a bank account in the name of CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC.
2. On or about June 18, 2010, M. LIZZA, issued a check to IPPOLITO in the amount of \$65,000 from a bank account in the name of A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA.
3. On or about and between June 18, 2010 and June 21, 2010, IPPOLITO deposited the check referenced in item 2 above, into a bank account he controlled.
4. On or about and between June 17, 2011 and February 19, 2013, IPPOLITO directed a TOB employee to edit and revise agreements among A. LIZZA, CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., and various Lizza family members and Lizza controlled entities pertaining to the Cantiague Commons project.
5. On or about October 17, 2011, M. LIZZA issued a check to IPPOLITO in the amount of \$10,000, drawn on a personal bank account in the name of A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA.

6. On or about and between October 17, 2011 and October 24, 2011, IPPOLITO deposited the check referenced in paragraph 5 above, into a personal account he controlled.
7. On or about October 18, 2011, at a TOB board meeting, IPPOLITO urged the TOB board to grant the zoning application, announcing that the various Lizza family members had reached an agreement regarding the closing of both asphalt plants.
8. On or about December 18, 2012, VENDITTO and the TOB board unanimously voted to grant a conditional resolution granting the re-zoning application to allow for the development of Cantiague Commons.
9. On December 18, 2012, at the board meeting referenced above, when concerns were raised about the wisdom of the TOB's decision to purchase 50 Engel Street, Hicksville, Nassau County, New York -- an industrial property -- for purported ultimate recreational use, VENDITTO explained that the purchase was necessary to facilitate the development of the Cantiague Commons project.
10. On or about December 18, 2012, M. LIZZA issued a check to IPPOLITO in the amount of \$25,000, drawn on a personal bank account in the name of A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA. The memo line on the check read "Estate-Hicksville."
11. On or about and between December 18, 2012 and December 26, 2012, IPPOLITO deposited the check referenced in paragraph 10, above, into a personal account he controlled.
12. On or about and between July 1, 2013, and July 29, 2013, M. LIZZA issued a check in the amount of \$35,000, payable to IPPOLITO, and drawn on a personal bank account in the name of A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA. The memo line on the check read "Massapequa-Hicksville seniors."
13. On or about and between July 1, 2013, and July 29, 2013, IPPOLITO deposited the check referenced in paragraph 12, above, into a personal account he controlled.
14. On or about September 13, 2013, VENDITTO, in his capacity as TOB supervisor, wrote a letter to the chief lending officer of a finance company "expressing his support" for the Cantiague Commons project, vouching for the private developers seeking financing.
15. On or about November 7, 2013, the TOB purchased the property commonly referred to as 50 Engel Street, Hicksville, Nassau County, New York, from VIM Construction Company, Inc. A. LIZZA was one of the representatives of VIM present at the closing.

16. On or about November 7, 2013, the TOB wired \$2,345,845 to an account in the name of VIM Construction Company, Inc.
17. On or about November 7, 2013, VIM Construction Company, Inc. issued a check in the amount of \$1,476,676 to an account in the name of CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC.
18. On or about March 13, 2014, M. LIZZA issued a check in the amount of \$45,000, payable to IPPOLITO, and drawn on a personal bank account in the name of A. LIZZA and M. LIZZA.
19. On or about and between March 13, 2014 and March 17, 2014, IPPOLITO deposited the check referenced in paragraph 18, above, into an account he controlled.
20. On or about June 5, 2015, A. LIZZA issued a check to IPPOLITO, in the amount of \$25,000, and drawn on a personal bank account in the name of M. LIZZA and A. LIZZA.
21. On or about June 10, 2015, \$25,000 was electronically transferred from an account in the name of CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC. to the personal bank account in the name of M. LIZZA and A. LIZZA, referenced in paragraph 20, above.
22. On or about and between June 10, 2015, and June 16, 2015, IPPOLITO deposited the check referenced in paragraph 20, above, into an account he controlled.
23. On or about July 1, 2015, IPPOLITO directed a TOB employee to write a letter to the TOB Board of Ethics asserting that IPPOLITO received no checks from CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., after leaving the employ of that entity in 2008.
24. On or about March 29, 2016, M. LIZZA issued a check in the amount of \$12,500, payable to IPPOLITO, and drawn on a personal bank account in the name of M. LIZZA. That check was deposited into an account controlled by IPPOLITO.
25. On August 1, 2016, ANTETOMASO advised IPPOLITO that "the message got delivered to Aly that we needed to give him."
26. On August 3, 2016, IPPOLITO instructed ANTETOMASO to tell A. LIZZA to make sure "nobody speaks to anybody about anything."
27. On October 10, 2016, ANTETOMASO directed A. LIZZA'S son to have A. LIZZA call ANTETOMASO so that the two could meet to discuss something the two had to discuss "in private."

28. On October 21, 2016, ANTETOMASO, at IPPOLITO'S direction, delivered a message to A. LIZZA that "everything is okay."

SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of MONEY LAUNDERING IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, a class E Felony, in violation of Section 470.05(1)(a)(ii)(A)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2015 and June 16, 2015, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowing that the property involved in one or more financial transactions represented the proceeds of criminal conduct, he conducted one or more such financial transactions which in fact involve the proceeds of specified criminal conduct and knowing that the transaction or transactions in whole or in part are designed to conceal or disguise the nature, the location, the source, the ownership or the control of the proceeds of criminal conduct and the total value of the property involved in such financial transaction or transactions exceeded five thousand dollars, to wit: Check 1253 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of MONEY LAUNDERING IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, a class E Felony, in violation of Section 470.05(1)(a)(ii)(A)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 29, 2016 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowing that the property involved in one or more financial transactions represented the proceeds of criminal conduct, he conducted one or more such financial transactions which in fact involve the proceeds of specified criminal conduct and knowing that the transaction or transactions in whole or in part are designed to conceal or disguise the nature, the location, the source, the ownership or the control of the proceeds of criminal conduct and the total value of the property involved in such financial transaction or transactions exceeded five thousand dollars, to wit: Check 1684 in the amount of \$12,500.

FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, JOHN VENDITTO, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT, a class E Felony, in violation of Section 195.20 (a)(i)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, FREDERICK IPPOLITO and JOHN VENDITTO were public servants, and ACTING IN CONCERT with defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA and

CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between May 17, 2011 and December 18, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, engaged in a scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct with the intent to defraud the state or a political subdivision of the state or a governmental instrumentality within the state or to obtain property, services, or other resources from the state or a political subdivision of the state or a governmental instrumentality within the state by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or promises; and the defendants so obtained property, services, or other resources with a value in excess of one thousand dollars from such state, political subdivision or governmental instrumentality, to wit: TOB approval on a re-zoning application that would permit the construction of a senior citizen housing complex on the site referred to as Cantiague Commons.

FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, JOHN VENDITTO, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT, a class E Felony, in violation of Section 195.20 (a)(i)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, was a public servant, the defendant JOHN VENDITTO was a public servant, and, ACTING IN CONCERT with defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between May 17, 2011 and November 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, engaged in a scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct with the intent to defraud the state or a political subdivision of the state or a governmental instrumentality within the state or to obtain property, services, or other resources from the state or a political subdivision of the state or a governmental instrumentality within the state by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or promises; and the defendants so obtained property, services, or other resources with a value in excess of one thousand dollars from such state, political subdivision or governmental instrumentality, to wit: The proceeds of the sale of the property known as 50 Engel Street, Hicksville, New York.

SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, FREDERICK IPPOLITO and JOHN VENDITTO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, FREDERICK IPPOLITO and JOHN VENDITTO, on or about and between May 17, 2011 and December 18, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, acting in concert with one another, committed an act relating to their positions as public servants, but constituting an unauthorized exercise of their official functions with intent to obtain a benefit for Ippolito, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: The defendants advocated for and

obtained TOB approval of a re-zoning application that would permit the construction of a senior citizen housing complex on the site referred to as Cantiague Commons.

SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, FREDERICK IPPOLITO and JOHN VENDITTO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, FREDERICK IPPOLITO and JOHN VENDITTO, on or about and between May 17, 2011 and November 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, acting in concert with one another, committed an act relating to their positions as public servants, but constituting an unauthorized exercise of their official functions with intent to obtain a benefit for Ippolito, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: The defendants advocated for and obtained approval for the TOB's purchase of the property known as 50 Engel Street, Hicksville, New York.

EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 2, 2009 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from banks accounts over which Elia "Aly" Lizza and Marisa Lizza had control, upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced.

NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 2, 2009 and October 6, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2549 in the amount of \$95,000.

TENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 9, 2009 and October 14, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2573 in the amount of \$50,000.

ELEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 15, 2009, and December 18, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2643 in the amount of \$95,000.

TWELFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 7, 2010, and May 10, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2805 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 13, 2010 and May 17, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2821 in the amount of \$20,000.

FOURTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 17, 2010 and June 21, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: A check in the amount of \$65,000.

FIFTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 3, 2010 and September 17, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2903 in the amount of \$25,000.

SIXTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 30, 2010 and October 5, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2931 in the amount of \$25,000.

SEVENTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 18, 2010 and October 20, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2964 in the amount of \$15,000.

EIGHTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 23, 2010 and November 26, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3006 in the amount of \$20,000.

NINETEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 24, 2010 and December 27, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3028 in the amount of \$45,000.

TWENTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between February 9, 2011 and February 11, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3076 in the amount of \$50,000.

TWENTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 12, 2011 and April 18, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3114 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWENTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 12, 2011 and May 16, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3142 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWENTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 19, 2011 and May 31, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a

public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3147 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWENTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 22, 2011 and June 27, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3186 in the amount of \$20,000.

TWENTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 8, 2011 and July 11, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3197 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWENTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 7, 2011 and August 9, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3225 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWENTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 11, 2011 and October 13, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3319 in the amount of \$75,000.

TWENTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 18, 2011 and November 23, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3355 in the amount of \$20,000.

TWENTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 23, 2011 and January 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3398 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 13, 2012 and January 17, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3424 in the amount of \$95,000.

THIRTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 15, 2012 and April 23, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3508 in the amount of \$45,000.

THIRTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 4, 2012 and May 7, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3537 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 16, 2012 and May 21, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a

public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3553 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2012 and June 13, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3577 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 14, 2012 and June 21, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3589 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 22, 2012 and July 6, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3596 in the amount of \$25,000.

THIRTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 24, 2012 and July 30, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3627 in the amount of \$75,000.

THIRTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 21, 2012 and August 27, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3646 in the amount of \$15,000.

THIRTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 28, 2012 and September 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3639 in the amount of \$15,000.

FORTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 18, 2012 and December 26, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3787 in the amount of \$25,000.

FORTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 16, 2013 and January 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3809 in the amount of \$20,000.

FORTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 29, 2013 and June 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3949 in the amount of \$45,000.

FORTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 1, 2013 and July 29, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a

public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4014 in the amount of \$35,000.

FORTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 13, 2013 and September 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4080 in the amount of \$37,500.

FORTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 6, 2013 and October 15, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4110 in the amount of \$30,000.

FORTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 21, 2013 and November 27, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4179 in the amount of \$25,000.

FORTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 9, 2013 and December 12, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4204 in the amount of \$25,000.

FORTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 16, 2013 and December 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4205 in the amount of \$79,000.

FORTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 13, 2014 and March 17, 2014, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4322 in the amount of \$45,000.

FIFTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2016 and June 16, 2015, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 1253 in the amount of \$25,000.

FIFTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.11 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 29, 2016 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 1684 in the amount of \$12,500.

FIFTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 1, 2010 and March 3, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 2742 in the amount of \$6,500.

FIFTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 19, 2010 and June 21, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: A check in the amount of \$2,500.

FIFTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 8, 2011 and August 15, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3223 in the amount of \$10,000.

FIFTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 17, 2011 and October 24, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3324 in the amount of \$10,000.

FIFTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 8, 2012 and January 17, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3407 in the amount of \$2,500.

FIFTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about March 25, 2013, in the County of

Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3854 in the amount of \$6,500.

FIFTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 28, 2013 and April 1, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3876 in the amount of \$10,000.

FIFTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 28, 2013 and May 6, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3916 in the amount of \$10,000.

SIXTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 20, 2013 and May 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3939 in the amount of \$10,000.

SIXTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.10 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 8, 2013 and November 21, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did solicit, accept or agreed to accept a benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars from another person upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4171 in the amount of \$2,500.

SIXTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA SONS & PAVING, INC., of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between October 2, 2009 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced.

SIXTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between August 28, 2012 and September 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3639 in the amount of \$15,000.

SIXTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE

SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between December 18, 2012 and December 26, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3787 in the amount of \$25,000.

SIXTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between January 16, 2013 and January 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3809 in the amount of \$20,000.

SIXTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between May 29, 2013 and June 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3949 in the amount of \$45,000.

SIXTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between July 1,

2013 and July 29, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4014 in the amount of \$35,000.

SIXTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA SONS & PAVING, INC., of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between September 13, 2013 and September 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4080 in the amount of \$37,500.

SIXTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between October 6, 2013 and October 15, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4110 in the amount of \$30,000.

SEVENTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between November 21, 2013 and November 27, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4179 in the amount of \$25,000.

SEVENTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between December 9, 2013 and December 12, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4204 in the amount of \$25,000.

SEVENTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between December 16, 2013 and December 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4205 in the amount of \$79,000.

SEVENTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between March 13, 2014 and March 17, 2014, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of ten thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4322 in the amount of \$45,000.

SEVENTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between June 5, 2015 and June 16, 2015, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 1253 in the amount of \$25,000.

SEVENTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class C felony, in violation of Section 200.03 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between March 29, 2016 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit valued in excess of five thousand dollars upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 1684 in the amount of \$12,500.

SEVENTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about March 25, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3854 in the amount of \$6,500.

SEVENTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between March 28, 2013 and April 1, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3876 in the amount of \$10,000.

SEVENTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between April 28, 2013 and May 6, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3916 in the amount of \$10,000.

SEVENTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about and between May 20, 2013 and May 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 3939 in the amount of \$10,000.

EIGHTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, a class D felony, in violation of Section 200.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about and between November 8, 2013 and November 21, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, did confer, or offer or agree to confer, any benefit upon a public servant upon an agreement or understanding that such public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision or exercise of discretion as a public servant will thereby be influenced, to wit: Check 4171 in the amount of \$2,500.

EIGHTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 2, 2009 and October 6, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2549 in the amount of \$95,000.

EIGHTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 9, 2009, and October 14, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2573 in the amount of \$50,000.

EIGHTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 15, 2009, and December 18, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2643 in the amount of \$95,000.

EIGHTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 1, 2010 and March 3, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2742 in the amount of \$6,500.

EIGHTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 7, 2010 and May 10, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2805 in the amount of \$25,000.

EIGHTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 13, 2010 and May 17, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2821 in the amount of \$20,000.

EIGHTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 17, 2010 and June 21, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: A check in the amount of \$65,000.

EIGHTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 19, 2010 and June 21, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: A check in the amount of \$2,500.

EIGHTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 3, 2010 and September 17, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2903 in the amount of \$25,000.

NINETIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 30, 2010 and October 5, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2931 in the amount of \$25,000.

NINETY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 18, 2010 and October 20, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 2964 in the amount of \$15,000.

NINETY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 23, 2010 and November 26, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3006 in the amount of \$20,000.

NINETY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 24, 2010 and December 27, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3028 in the amount of \$45,000.

NINETY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between February 9, 2011 and February 11, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3076 in the amount of \$50,000.

NINETY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 12, 2011 and April 18, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3114 in the amount of \$25,000.

NINETY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 12, 2011 and May 16, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3142 in the amount of \$25,000.

NINETY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 19, 2011 and May 31, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3147 in the amount of \$25,000.

NINETY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 22, 2011 and June 27, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3186 in the amount of \$20,000.

NINETY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 8, 2011 and July 11, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3197 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDREDTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 7, 2011 and August 9, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3225 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 8, 2011 and August 15, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3223 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 11, 2011 and October 13, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3319 in the amount of \$75,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 17, 2011 and October 24, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3324 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 18, 2011 and November 23, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3355 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 23, 2011 and January 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3398 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 8, 2012 and January 17, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3407 in the amount of \$2,500.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 13, 2012 and January 17, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3424 in the amount of \$95,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 15, 2012 and April 23, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3508 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 4, 2012 and May 7, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3537 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED TENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 16, 2012 and May 21, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3553 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2012 and June 13, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3577 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 14, 2012 and June 21, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3589 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 22, 2012 and July 6, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3596 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED FOURTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 24, 2012 and July 30, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3627 in the amount of \$75,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 21, 2012 and August 27, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3646 in the amount of \$15,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 28, 2012 and

September 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3639 in the amount of \$15,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 18, 2012 and December 26, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3787 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 16, 2013 and January 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3809 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about March 25, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3854 in the amount of \$6,500.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of

Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 28, 2013 and April 1, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3876 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 28, 2013 and May 6, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3916 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 20, 2013 and May 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3939 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 29, 2013, and June 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3949 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 1, 2013 and July 29, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4014 in the amount of \$35,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 13, 2013 and September 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4080 in the amount of \$37,500.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 6, 2013 and October 15, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4110 in the amount of \$30,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 8, 2013 and November 21, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to

accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4171 in the amount of \$2,500.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 21, 2013 and November 27, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4179 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 9, 2013 and December 12, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4204 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 16, 2013 and December 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4205 in the amount of \$79,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR

OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 13, 2014 and March 17, 2014, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4322 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2015 and June 16, 2015, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 1253 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 29, 2016 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, solicited, accepted or agreed to accept any benefit from another person for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 1684 in the amount of \$12,500.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about August 28, 2012 and September 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3639 in the amount of \$15,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about December 18, 2012 and December 26, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3787 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about January 16, 2013 and January 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3809 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about March 25, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3854 in the amount of \$6,500.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about March 28, 2013 and

April 1, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3876 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about April 28, 2013 and May 6, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3916 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about May 20, 2013 and May 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3939 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about May 29, 2013 and June 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 3949 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about July 1, 2013 and July 29, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4014 in the amount of \$35,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about September 13, 2013 and September 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4080 in the amount of \$37,500.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about October 6, 2013 and October 15, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4110 in the amount of \$30,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about November 8, 2013 and November 21, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4171 in the amount of \$2,500.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about November 21, 2013 and November 27, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4179 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about December 9, 2013 and December 12, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4204 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about December 16, 2013 and December 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4205 in the amount of \$79,000.

ONE HUNDRED FORTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the

defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA and MARISA LIZZA, on or about March 13, 2014 and March 17, 2014, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 4322 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about June 5, 2015 and June 16, 2015, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 1253 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., of the crime of REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE a class E felony, in violation of Section 200.20 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA, MARISA LIZZA, and CARLO LIZZA & SONS PAVING, INC., on or about March 29, 2016 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly conferred, or offered or agreed to confer, any benefit upon a public servant for having violated his duty as a public servant, to wit: Check 1684 in the amount of \$12,500.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 2, 2009 and October 6, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself,

committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2549 in the amount of \$95,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 9, 2009 and October 14, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2573 in the amount of \$50,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 15, 2009 and December 18, 2009, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2643 in the amount of \$95,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 1, 2010 and March 3, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2742 in the amount of \$6,500.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 7, 2010 and May 10, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2805 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 13, 2010 and May 17, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2821 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 17, 2010 and June 21, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: A check in the amount of \$65,000.

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 19, 2010 and June 21, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: A check in the amount of \$2,500.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 3, 2010 and September 17, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2903 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 30, 2010 and October 5, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2931 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 18, 2010 and October 20, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 2964 in the amount of \$15,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 23, 2010 and November 26, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3006 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 24, 2010 and December 27, 2010, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3028 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between February 9, 2011 and February 11, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3076 in the amount of \$50,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 12, 2011 and April 18, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3114 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 12, 2011 and May 16, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3142 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 19, 2011 and May 31, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3147 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 22, 2011 and June 27, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3186 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 8, 2011 and July 11, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3197 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 7, 2011 and August 9, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3225 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 8, 2011 and August 15, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3223 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 11, 2011 and

October 13, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3319 in the amount of \$75,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 17, 2011 and October 24, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3324 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 18, 2011 and November 23, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3355 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 23, 2011 and January 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3398 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 8, 2012 and January 17, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3407 in the amount of \$2,500.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 13, 2012 and January 17, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3424 in the amount of \$95,000.

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 15, 2012 and April 23, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3508 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York,

committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 4, 2012 and May 7, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3537 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 16, 2012 and May 21, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3553 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2012 and June 13, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3577 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 14, 2012 and June 21, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his

official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3589 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 22, 2012 and July 6, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3596 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 24, 2012 and July 30, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3627 in the amount of \$75,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 21, 2012 and August 27, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3646 in the amount of \$15,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between August 28, 2012 and September 4, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3639 in the amount of \$15,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 18, 2012 and December 26, 2012, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3787 in the amount of \$25,000.

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between January 16, 2013 and January 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3809 in the amount of \$20,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETIETH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York,

committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 25, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3854 in the amount of \$6,500.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 28, 2013 and April 1, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3876 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between April 28, 2013 and May 6, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3916 in the amount of \$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 20, 2013 and May 28, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3939 in the amount of

\$10,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between May 29, 2013 and June 7, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 3949 in the amount of \$45,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between July 1, 2013 and July 29, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4014 in the amount of \$35,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between September 13, 2013 and September 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4080 in the amount of \$37,500.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between October 6, 2013 and October 15, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4110 in the amount of \$30,000.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 8, 2013 and November 21, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4171 in the amount of \$2,500.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between November 21, 2013 and November 27, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4179 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWO HUNDREDTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York,

committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 9, 2013 and December 12, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4204 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWO HUNDRED FIRST COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between December 16, 2013 and December 23, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4205 in the amount of \$79,000.

TWO HUNDRED SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 13, 2014 and March 17, 2014, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 4322 in the amount of \$45,000.

TWO HUNDRED THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 5, 2015 and June 16, 2015, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an

act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 1253 in the amount of \$25,000.

TWO HUNDRED FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between March 29, 2016 and April 5, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized, to wit: Check 1684 in the amount of \$12,500.

TWO HUNDRED FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT, a class E Felony, in violation of Section 195.20 (a)(ii)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 17, 2011 and February 19, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, engaged in a scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct with the intent to defraud the state or a political subdivision of the state or a governmental instrumentality within the state by making use of property, services, or resources of the state, political subdivision of the state or a governmental instrumentality within the state for private business purposes or other compensated non-governmental purposes and so obtained property, services, or other resources with a value in excess of one thousand dollars from such state, political subdivision or governmental instrumentality, to wit: The use of the skills and labor of a TOB employee known to the grand jury.

TWO HUNDRED SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, of the crime of THEFT OF SERVICES a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 165.15(10) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 17, 2011 and February 19, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, obtaining or having control over labor in the employ of another person or of business, commercial or industrial equipment or facilities of another person, knowing that he is not entitled to the use thereof, and with the intent derive a


commercial or other substantial benefit for himself or a third person, did use or divert to the use of himself or a third party such labor, equipment or facilities.

TWO HUNDRED SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by this indictment, accuses the defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO of the crime of OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 195.00(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FREDERICK IPPOLITO, on or about and between June 17, 2011 and February 19, 2013, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with intent to benefit himself and Elia "Aly" Lizza, committed an act relating to his position as a public servant but constituting an unauthorized exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized.

Dated June 21, 2017
Mineola, New York



MADELINE SINGAS
District Attorney

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 240.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People hereby demand that within fifteen days of the date of service of this Demand, you disclose and make available to the District Attorney of Nassau County for inspection, photographing, copying, or testing: (a) any written report or document or portion thereof, concerning a physical or mental examination, or scientific test, experiment, or comparisons, made by or at the request or direction of the defendant, if the defendant intends to introduce same at trial of this action, or if the defendant has filed a notice of intent to proffer psychiatric evidence and such report or document relates thereto, or if same was made by a person, other than the defendant, whom the defendant intends to call as a witness at trial; and (b) any photograph, drawing, tape, or other electronic recording which the defendant intends to introduce at trial.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 250.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law I hereby demand from you and each of you that if you intend upon the trial of this indictment to offer, for any purpose whatever, testimony which may tend to establish your presence elsewhere than at the scene of the crime or crimes with which you are charged, at the time of their commission, you must, within eight days from the date of service of this Demand, serve upon the District Attorney of Nassau County, and file with this court, a copy thereof, a notice of alibi@ which shall set forth in detail the place or places where you claim to have been together with the names, post office addresses, residences and places of employment and the addresses thereof of the witnesses upon whom you intend to rely to establish your presence elsewhere than at the scene of the crime or crimes at the time of their commission.

If at the trial of this action the defendant calls such an alibi witness without having served a notice of alibi pursuant to the demand, or, if having served such a notice he calls a witness not specified therein, a motion will be made pursuant to the provisions of Section 250.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law to exclude any testimony of such witness relating to the alibi defense.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 710.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People intend to offer at the trial of this indictment evidence of oral and/or written statement(s) made to a public servant pertaining to the charge set forth in this indictment.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 710.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law, during the trial of this matter, the People expect to introduce testimony identifying the defendant as a person who committed the offenses charged as set forth in this indictment, which testimony will be given by at witness (witnesses) who has (have) previously identified the defendant.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 220.51 of the Criminal Procedure Law, if at the time of the alleged felony crime the defendant was a public official, as defined in subdivision six of section one hundred fifty-six of the retirement and social security law, the defendant's plea of guilty and the court's acceptance thereof or conviction after trial may result in proceedings for the reduction or revocation of such defendant's pension pursuant to article three-B of the retirement and social security law.

MADLINE SINGAS
District Attorney
Nassau County, New York

IND NO. 1021N/17

SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF NASSAU

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

- against -

JOHN VENDITTO, FREDERICK IPPOLITO,
FRANK ANTEOMASO, ELIA "ALY" LIZZA,
MARISA LIZZA, AND CARLO LIZZA SONS & PAVING, INC.

Defendants.

MAELINE SINGAS

District Attorney

INDICTMENT FOR

JOHN VENDITTO.....	CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE
	DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT (2 CTS)
	OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (2 CTS)
FREDERICK IPPOLITO.....	CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE
	MONEY LAUNDERING IN THE FOURTH DEGREE (2 CTS)
	DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT (3 CTS)
	OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (56 CTS)
	BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE (44 CTS)
	BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE (10 CTS)
	RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (53 CTS)
	THEFT OF SERVICES
FRANK ANTEOMASO.....	CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE
ELIA "ALY" LIZZA.....	CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE
	DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT (2 CTS)
	BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (14 CTS)
	BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (5 CTS)
	REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (18 CTS)
MARISA LIZZA.....	CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE
	DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT (2 CTS)
	BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (14 CTS)
	BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (5 CTS)
	REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (18 CTS)
CARLO LIZZA SONS & PAVING, INC.....	CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE
	DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT (2 CTS)
	BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (5 CTS)
	BRIBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE
	REWARDING OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (4 CTS)

A TRUE BILL

Forcperson

